COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Ir	h th	م ۱ ۷	latt	۵r	of.
11	1 1111	- IV	1711	-1	()

HAWKINS PLUMBING, INC.)	
COMPLAINANT)))	CASE NO.
V.)	2023-00358
KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY)	
DEFENDANT)	

ORDER

On November 3, 2023, Hawkins Plumbing, Inc. (Hawkins Plumbing) filed a complaint against Kentucky Utilities Company (KU) alleging that KU was not a member of the 811 program for locate requests in Carroll County and did not have a dedicated contact plan to assist with locate requests.¹ On November 16, 2023, the Commission entered an Order requiring KU to satisfy the matter complained of or file a written answer.² On November 27, 2023, KU filed a notice of satisfaction and motion to dismiss, stating that KU contacted Hawkins Plumbing and directed the Complainant to its interactive voice response (IVR) phone line to complete the locate requests at issue in this proceeding.³ Further, KU stated that Hawkins Plumbing expressed satisfaction with KU's response.⁴

¹ Complaint (filed Nov. 3, 2023).

² Order (Ky. PSC Nov. 16, 2023) at 1.

³ KU's Notice of Satisfaction and Motion to Dismiss (filed Nov. 27, 2023) at 1.

⁴ KU's Notice of Satisfaction and Motion to Dismiss at 2.

On October 25, 2024, the Commission ordered that Hawkins Plumbing should have 20 days to respond to KU's notice of satisfaction and motion to dismiss, and that failure by Hawkins Plumbing to provide a response would result in the case being removed from the Commission's docket.⁵ Hawkins Plumbing has not filed a response.

Based on the information provided, the Commission finds that KU has complied with the Commission's Order to satisfy the complaint. At this time, the Commission finds that Hawkins Plumbing's complaint should be dismissed, and this case closed.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. KU's motion to dismiss is granted.
- 2. Hawkins Plumbing's complaint is dismissed.
- 3. This case is closed and removed from the Commissions' docket.

⁵ Order (Ky. PSC Oct. 25, 2024) at 2.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

ATTEST:

Executive Director

ENTERED FEB 24 2025 _{AH} *Kathy McBurney Hawkins Plumbing, Inc. 901 US-42 Carrollton, KENTUCKY 41008

*Rick LoveKamp Kentucky Utilities Company 220 W. Main Street P. O. Box 32010 Louisville, KY 40202

*Kentucky Utilities Company 220 W. Main Street P. O. Box 32010 Louisville, KY 40232-2010